11-18-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form **PTO-1595** 

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

(Rev. 03/01)

Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	329 <del>2</del> 8
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Bank of America, N.A. (formerly known as	Name: ISG Resources, Inc.
NationsBank, N.A.)	Internal Address: Suite 1300
11-13-02	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 136 East South Temple
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
○ Other Release of Security Interest	
	City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 84111
Execution Date: September 19, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applic	ation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See Attached	See Attached
Additional numbers atta	ched? ⊠ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 14
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Intellectual Property Docketing	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$
Name. Intellectual Property Docketing	
Internal Address: SHEARMAN & STERLING	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. If check is missing or otherwise insufficient, charge deposit account number:
	T 3
Street Address: 599 Lexington Avenue	50-0324
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	M. W
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	01
	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a
)	November 6, 2002
Chad M. Yohn Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	er speet, attachments, and documents: 8

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

11/15/2002 LINIELLER 00000094 500324 0857304

80.00 CH

480.00 OP

NYDOCS04/358965.1

01 FC:8021

1

# **Continuation of Patent Recordation Form Cover Sheet**

### Continuation of Box 4.

# **Patent Application Numbers**

08/573,043	PCT/US96/20453	PCT/US94/11799	
	<u> </u>		

# **Patent Registration Numbers**

5,433,520	5,693,137	5,565,239	5,513,755	}
5,484,480	5,391,417	5,299,692	5,199,377	
5,196,620	5,094,541	4,373,958		

### **NO ADDITIONAL PAGES**

NYDOCS04/358965.1 2

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, ISG Resources, Inc., a Utah corporation, (the "Company") in a Grant of Security Interest in United States patents, patent registrations and patent applications dated February 17, 1999, (the "Patent Security Agreement"), assigned and granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in the patent and patent registrations and applications therefor set forth in Schedule B to the Patent Security Agreement which are also set forth on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof (each a "patent" and collectively the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release its rights as an assignee and secured party under said Patent Security Agreement and to reconvey to the Company any and all rights in the Collateral, including the patents identified on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases its assignment and security interest in and to the Collateral and the goodwill of the business symbolized by each such patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (formerly known as NationsBank, N.A.), as Administrative Agent

By: Millen Boney
Title: 1214 1005 13 Prector

\\clt\8065\Deals\ISG\RELEASE OF PATENT - Security Interest(1999)-ISG.doc

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No. or Patent No.	Inventor	Country	Issue or Filing Date
5,433,520	Adams Falls	USA International	07/18/95
08.573,043		USA	
PCT,US96,204,53	Green Zimmerman Jorgensen Jenson	International	12/13/96
European part: 96945253.1		European	12/13/96
5,693,137	Styron	USA	12/02/97
5,565,239	Pike	USA	10/15/96
5,513,755	Heavilon Pike Savage Styron	USA	05/07/96
5,484,480	Styron	USA	01/16/96
5,391,417	Pike	USA	02/21/95
5,299,692	Nelson Heavilon Styron Fletcher	USA	04/05/97
5,199,377	Ghermann, III Anderson Ray Baker, Jr.	USA	04/06/93
5,196,620	Gustin Shannonhouse Styron	USA .	03/23/93

FCSH\R:\DOCS\MCB\CORP\99022\_1

page 9

5,094,541	Nelson	USA	03/10/92
4,373,958	Jones Boggs	USA	02/15/83
US 94/11799	Styron	PCT	04/27/95
683101	Styron	Australia	10/30/97
724548	Styron	Europe	08/07/96
2068362	Pike	Canada	05/31/94
2,071,139-6	Gustin Shannonhouse Styron	Canada	12/14/92
582008	Gustin Shannonhouse Styron	EP	02/09/94
6144896	Gustin Shannonhouse Styron	Japan	05/24/94

FCSH\R:\DOCS\MCB\CORP\99022\_1